## The Corporation of the City of Kenora

## By-Law Number 135 - 2013

## A By-Law to Authorize a Ratification Endorsement Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Metrolinx for the Purpose of Conventional Transit

Whereas Metrolinx is an agency of the Government of Ontario which provides support to local municipal transit operators with procurement of vehicles, equipment, technologies, facilities and related supplies and provides full support through the procurement process along with offering project management and is regularly used by a majority if not all transit authorities in Ontario and is offered at no cost;

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora accepts a ratification endorsement with Metrolinx for the purpose of joint transit procurement; and

Whereas the City of Kenora intends to enter into a five (5) year term ending December 1, 2018; and

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Agreement with Metrolinx for joint transit procurement.
- 3. That this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 17<sup>th</sup> Day of December, 2013.

By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 17<sup>th</sup> Day of December, 2013.

## The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

......Mayor David S. Canfield

.....Deputy Clerk

Heather L. Kasprick